Rate of increase in national average wage 3.25% 3.25% n/a n/a
Rate of increase in Consumer Price Index (CPI) 2.25% 2.25% n/a n/a
Rate of post-retirement pension increases 0.50% 0.50% n/a n/a
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets 6.75% 6.75% n/a n/a

Assumed health care cost trend rate at end of fiscal period:
Dental Inflation n/a n/a 4.50% 4.50%
Initial health care cost trend rate n/a n/a 9.00% 10.00%
Annual rate of decline in health care cost trend rate n/a n/a 0.50% 0.50%
Year of initial decline in health care cost trend rate n/a n/a 2012 2011
Ultimate health care cost trend rate n/a n/a 5.00% 5.00%

Pension Plans Other Benefit Plans

h)  Sensitivity Analysis

Assumed discount rate and health care cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the
benefit plans.  The sensitivities of each assumption have been calculated independently of changes in other
assumptions.  Actual experience may result in changes in multiple assumptions simultaneously, which could
magnify or reduce certain sensitivities.

Benefit
Obligation

2011

Net
Benefit Cost

2012

Benefit
Obligation

2011

Net
Benefit Cost

2012

Impact of discount rate change:

  1% increase (147,188)   (18,165)   (38,736)   (3,974)
  1% decrease 169,134   20,558   49,540   5,896
Impact of health care cost trend rate change:

  1% increase n/a n/a 47,959   8,807
  1% decrease n/a n/a (38,209)   (6,202)

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Plans Other Benefit Plans

Increase (Decrease)

Page 38

UNIVERSITY OF GUELPH
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2011
(in thousands of dollars)

7. CAPITAL ASSETS

a)   Details 2010
Accumulated Net Book Net Book

 Cost Amortization Value Value

Land 8,761   -   8,761   8,761
Land improvements 28,888   11,967   16,921   17,139
Buildings 747,365   209,954   537,411   454,308
Furniture and equipment 235,660   149,853   85,807   84,798
Construction in progress 56,230   -   56,230   73,214
Computer equipment 32,717   29,298   3,419   4,045
Library and art collection 17,096   12,355   4,741   4,372

1,126,717   413,427   713,290   646,637

b)   Change in Net Book Value

 2011 2010
Balance, beginning 646,637   595,725
Purchase of capital assets 105,910   89,453
Less:  Amortization of capital assets (39,257)   (38,541)
Balance, ending 713,290   646,637

c)   Insured Values

 2011 2011 2010 2010
Net Book Insured Net Book Insured

Value Value Value Value
Buildings 537,411   1,535,628   454,308   1,544,000
Furniture, equipment and library books 93,967   681,959   93,214   706,000
Art and artifacts collection 1   36,869   1   36,976

2011

Page 39

UNIVERSITY OF GUELPH
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2011
(in thousands of dollars)

8. LONG-TERM DEBT

2011 2010
Interest Issue Due

Rate Date Date Total Total
  %

Series A Unsecured Debenture 6.24 11-Oct-02 10-Oct-42 100,000   100,000

Banker's Acceptance
Toronto Dominion Bank 4.91 20-Dec-07 20-Dec-22 6,283   6,827
Toronto Dominion Bank 4.54 10-Apr-08 10-Apr-23 2,397   2,601
Toronto Dominion Bank 4.89 13-Mar-09 13-Mar-24 8,650   9,333
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 4.96 1-May-06 2-May-16 3,178   3,791
Bank of Montreal 7.63 16-Oct-00 15-Jun-25 29,600   30,100
Royal Bank of Canada 4.85 23-Mar-10 24-Mar-25 7,265   7,800
Royal Bank of Canada 5.02 01-May-10 01-May-25 9,558   -

66,931   60,452
Leases payable
Ontario Student Housing Corp. 6.13 1-Jan-69 1-Dec-18 469   513
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corp. 5.88 1-Jan-69 1-Dec-18 4,111   4,503

4,580   5,016
Mortgages payable
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corp. 5.38 1-Jan-67 1-Dec-16 469   534
Ontario Housing Corp.(interest only) 9.86 1-Dec-92 1-Jun-11 13,080   13,080

13,549   13,614

 185,060   179,082
 Current Portion (17,543)   (3,658)

167,517   175,424

Principal Interest Total

2012 17,543   11,368   28,911
2013 3,881   9,874   13,755
2014 3,915   9,668   13,583
2015 4,150   9,426   13,576
2016 4,487   9,191   13,678

33,976   49,527   83,503
Thereafter 151,084

185,060

During the current fiscal year, the University of Guelph made principal repayments in the amount of $4,005
(2010 $4,191) and incurred $11,836 (2010 $11,278) in interest expense from long-term debt.

The repayments required in the next five years and thereafter for the debt listed above are summarized as follows:

a)   Details

Page 40

UNIVERSITY OF GUELPH
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2011
(in thousands of dollars)

b)  Series A Unsecured Debenture

On October 11, 2002 the University issued a Series A senior unsecured debenture in the aggregate principal